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List of restricted health care practitioners and pharmacists named in a notice of restriction
Date Published: November 20, 2023

Some licensed health care practitioners and pharmacists in Canada have been restricted from having
narcotics, controlled drugs and/or targeted substances sold or provided to them, except when dispensed
to them as patients themselves. This list represents the licensed health care practitioners and
pharmacists whose restrictions are published on the relevant professional provincial or territorial
licensing authority’s website.

Licensed health care practitioners and pharmacists may be restricted because they:

e have been convicted of a drug offence under the Criminal Code

e have violated a rule of conduct established by the provincial or territorial professional licensing
authority or

¢ no longer wish to prescribe or dispense controlled drugs, narcotics and/or targeted substances.

The relevant professional provincial or territorial licensing authority sends requests to Health Canada to
have these individuals named in a notice of restriction.

The Minister of Health has restricted these individuals in accordance with the Controlled Drugs and
Substances Act and its associated regulations.

The list of restricted practitioners and pharmacists is updated four times a year. For more information,
please contact the provincial or territorial professional licensing authority directly. Questions about the
publishing of this list may be sent by email to compliance-conformite@hc-sc.gc.ca.

: Type of : Date of
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Professional y (YYYY-MM-DD)
Bose, Shouren All narcotics
25962 Pharmacist Manitoba 2021-02-08 | All controlled drugs
All targeted substances
Bvrne. Carl All narcotics
yre, Pharmacist Manitoba 2021-02-08 | All controlled drugs
32151
All targeted substances
Froese, Jeffre All narcotics
' y Pharmacist Manitoba 2021-03-15 | All controlled drugs
37044
All targeted substances
Atkinson, Bradley C. - . .
010859 Physician Nova Scotia 2008-04-09 | All narcotics
. All narcotics
Collicutt, James A. Physician Nova Scotia 2020-12-08 | All controlled drugs
011025
All targeted substances
Dearman, Lisa M. . . )
010094 Physician Nova Scotia 2018-12-14 | All narcotics
. . All narcotics
Heinrichs, Richard W. Physician Nova Scotia 2018-12-14 | All controlled drugs
014359
All targeted substances
Leckey, Naida . . All narcotics
010981 Physician Nova Scotia 2002-12-02 Al controlled drugs
Jones, Sarah Physician Nova Scotia 2023-03-13 All narcotics

14434
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Russell, David
010543

Bagley, Voyle
76957

Baranick, Peter Paul
31037

Barrett, David J.
80252

Bertothy, Christine
60174

Boulos Shahira S.
78383

Bromberg, Rudy M
94834

Chan, Raymond King Hei
70909

Davis, Karen
84937

Esmond, John Edward
68057

Fabisiak, Krzysztof
Janusz
62857

Gaskin, Anne Marie
65101

Gebien, Darryl Jordan
90299

Ghali, Robert J.
70287

Gill, Paramijit
75152

Gibb, Robert Alan
31786

Goldfinger, Morris
30126

Gorczynski, Reginald
Mieczyslaw
61102

Graham, Caroline Hart
60958

Grosser, Norman
22724
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Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Dentist

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Nova Scotia

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

2004-07-22

2022-03-10

2015-07-03

2020-12-08

2020-10-28

2020-02-21

2020-02-21

2012-12-17

2023-03-13

2022-03-08

2022-03-11

2017-06-08

2022-03-08

2019-07-04

2016-06-16

2021-12-27

2021-12-27

2016-08-11

2011-09-08

1986-07-28

All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All controlled drugs

All targeted substances

All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs



Hassan, Ali Nabeel
69649

Haukioja, Ari H.O.
27405

Havey, Thomas C.
90791

Hulley, Susan Jacqueline
65576

Hurmatov, Tetyana Y.
94532

Irwin, Paul Maxwell
57194

Jose, Peter Francisco
60832

Knight, Eric Alan
27179

Latimer, Bradley R.
55521

Martinez, Lionel Gines
70956

Matheson, Jeffrey Rice
Holmes

63625

Meloff, Keith Lyon
25167

Milo, Michael Edward
31275

Nag, Sanjita
76153

Parikh, Munjal Shirish
54874

Photopoulos, George
62656

Pontarini, Galdino
30015

Rai, Sherapartap Singh
87407

Ravindran, Mathura P.
92043

Redekopp, Alan Wayne
53503

Canada

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

2012-06-27

2015-09-14

2020-02-21

2009-08-07

2018-07-20

2021-08-27

2015-12-07

2022-03-08

2020-12-24

2022-03-08

2022-03-08

2014-10-15

2015-01-26

2014-12-22

2021-12-27

2009-07-28

2011-09-08

2011-07-28

2019-07-04

2022-03-08

All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances

All narcotics

All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances

All narcotics

All narcotics
All controlled drugs
All targeted substances

All narcotics

All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances

All narcotics

All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances



Rubenstein, Morley
7283

Salsberg, Michael
29169

Seagrist, William Scott
53913

See, Hilario
70970

Sheffield, Brian
24733

Shiozaki, lan Kent
32551

Skocylak, George W.
25693

Syslak, Paul Henrik
82025

Thirlwell, Celeste Jean
76629

Tiedje, Ingo Erich
Heinrich

26517

Vaiydanathan, Sammy
94400

Watson, Christopher
Peter North
21002

Zaretsky, Karolyn R.
61020

Zeng, Qiudi
113860

Birch, Christopher
01468

Bui, The-Bao
86423

Déry, Jean-Pierre
99234

Duranleau, Denis
86049

Gauze, Joseph
66008

Klein, Joshua Jonah
17349

Larouche, Isabelle
13767

Lazarus, Michael S.
78506

Canada

Dentist

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Dentist

Physician
Physician
Physician
Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Physician

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Ontario

Quebec
Quebec
Quebec
Quebec

Quebec

Quebec

Quebec

Quebec

2022-03-15

2011-04-02

2011-07-28

2016-11-18

2022-03-08

2017-05-17

1991-05-06

2011-06-21

2022-03-08

2021-12-27

2022-03-08

2018-09-21

2015-09-14

2023-03-13

2011-11-04

2013-08-07

2012-05-25

2021-07-30

2020-10-28

2020-07-01

2020-02-21

2005-08-25

All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances

All narcotics

All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All controlled drugs

All narcotics
All controlled drugs

All narcotics

All targeted substances

All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All targeted substances
All narcotics

All controlled drugs

All narcotics



Rothman, Ann Elizabeth
89036

Stitt, David Michael
18063

Vanier, Réjean

79668

Nadon, Dominique J
58539 (ON)

88594 (QC)

Canada

Physician
Physician

Physician

Physician

Quebec
Quebec
Quebec

Ontario
Quebec

2020-08-07
2023-07-21
2017-06-08

2022-03-08 (ON)
2023-03-13 (QC)

All narcotics

All narcotics

All narcotics

All narcotics



