

List of restricted health care practitioners and pharmacists named in a notice of restriction Date Published: November 20, 2023

Some licensed health care practitioners and pharmacists in Canada have been restricted from having narcotics, controlled drugs and/or targeted substances sold or provided to them, except when dispensed to them as patients themselves. This list represents the licensed health care practitioners and pharmacists whose restrictions are published on the relevant professional provincial or territorial licensing authority's website.

Licensed health care practitioners and pharmacists may be restricted because they:

- have been convicted of a drug offence under the Criminal Code
- have violated a rule of conduct established by the provincial or territorial professional licensing authority or
- no longer wish to prescribe or dispense controlled drugs, narcotics and/or targeted substances.

The relevant professional provincial or territorial licensing authority sends requests to Health Canada to have these individuals named in a notice of restriction.

The Minister of Health has restricted these individuals in accordance with the *Controlled Drugs and Substances Act* and its associated regulations.

The list of restricted practitioners and pharmacists is updated four times a year. For more information, please contact the provincial or territorial professional licensing authority directly. Questions about the publishing of this list may be sent by email to compliance-conformite@hc-sc.gc.ca.

Name (last, first) and licence number	Type of Health Professional	Province/ Territory	Date of restriction (YYYY-MM-DD)	Restriction
Bose, Shouren 25962	Pharmacist	Manitoba	2021-02-08	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Byrne, Carl 32151	Pharmacist	Manitoba	2021-02-08	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Froese, Jeffrey 37044	Pharmacist	Manitoba	2021-03-15	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Atkinson, Bradley C. 010859	Physician	Nova Scotia	2008-04-09	All narcotics
Collicutt, James A. 011025	Physician	Nova Scotia	2020-12-08	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Dearman, Lisa M. 010094	Physician	Nova Scotia	2018-12-14	All narcotics
Heinrichs, Richard W. 014359	Physician	Nova Scotia	2018-12-14	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Leckey, Naida 010981	Physician	Nova Scotia	2002-12-02	All narcotics All controlled drugs
Jones, Sarah 14434	Physician	Nova Scotia	2023-03-13	All narcotics

Russell, David 010543	Physician	Nova Scotia	2004-07-22	All narcotics All controlled drugs
Bagley, Voyle 76957	Dentist	Ontario	2022-03-10	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Baranick, Peter Paul 31037	Physician	Ontario	2015-07-03	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Barrett, David J. 80252	Physician	Ontario	2020-12-08	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Bertothy, Christine 60174	Physician	Ontario	2020-10-28	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Boulos Shahira S. 78383	Physician	Ontario	2020-02-21	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Bromberg, Rudy M 94834	Physician	Ontario	2020-02-21	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Chan, Raymond King Hei 70909	Physician	Ontario	2012-12-17	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Davis, Karen 84937	Dentist	Ontario	2023-03-13	All narcotics All targeted substances
Esmond, John Edward 68057	Physician	Ontario	2022-03-08	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Fabisiak, Krzysztof Janusz 62857	Physician	Ontario	2022-03-11	All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Gaskin, Anne Marie 65101	Physician	Ontario	2017-06-08	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Gebien, Darryl Jordan 90299	Physician	Ontario	2022-03-08	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Ghali, Robert J. 70287	Physician	Ontario	2019-07-04	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Gill, Paramjit 75152	Physician	Ontario	2016-06-16	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Gibb, Robert Alan 31786	Physician	Ontario	2021-12-27	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Goldfinger, Morris 30126	Physician	Ontario	2021-12-27	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Gorczynski, Reginald Mieczyslaw 61102	Physician	Ontario	2016-08-11	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Graham, Caroline Hart 60958	Physician	Ontario	2011-09-08	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Grosser, Norman 22724	Physician	Ontario	1986-07-28	All narcotics All controlled drugs



Hassan, Ali Nabeel 69649	Physician	Ontario	2012-06-27	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Haukioja, Ari H.O. 27405	Physician	Ontario	2015-09-14	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Havey, Thomas C. 90791	Physician	Ontario	2020-02-21	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Hulley, Susan Jacqueline 65576	Physician	Ontario	2009-08-07	All narcotics
Hurmatov, Tetyana Y. 94532	Physician	Ontario	2018-07-20	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Irwin, Paul Maxwell 57194	Physician	Ontario	2021-08-27	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Jose, Peter Francisco 60832	Physician	Ontario	2015-12-07	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Knight, Eric Alan 27179	Physician	Ontario	2022-03-08	All narcotics
Latimer, Bradley R. 55521	Physician	Ontario	2020-12-24	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Martinez, Lionel Gines 70956	Physician	Ontario	2022-03-08	All narcotics
Matheson, Jeffrey Rice Holmes 63625	Physician	Ontario	2022-03-08	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Meloff, Keith Lyon 25167	Physician	Ontario	2014-10-15	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Milo, Michael Edward 31275	Physician	Ontario	2015-01-26	All narcotics
Nag, Sanjita 76153	Physician	Ontario	2014-12-22	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Parikh, Munjal Shirish 54874	Physician	Ontario	2021-12-27	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Photopoulos, George 62656	Physician	Ontario	2009-07-28	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Pontarini, Galdino 30015	Physician	Ontario	2011-09-08	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Rai, Sherapartap Singh 87407	Physician	Ontario	2011-07-28	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Ravindran, Mathura P. 92043	Physician	Ontario	2019-07-04	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Redekopp, Alan Wayne 53503	Physician	Ontario	2022-03-08	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances



Rubenstein, Morley 7283	Dentist	Ontario	2022-03-15	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Salsberg, Michael 29169	Physician	Ontario	2011-04-02	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Seagrist, William Scott 53913	Physician	Ontario	2011-07-28	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
See, Hilario 70970	Physician	Ontario	2016-11-18	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Sheffield, Brian 24733	Physician	Ontario	2022-03-08	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Shiozaki, Ian Kent 32551	Physician	Ontario	2017-05-17	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Skocylak, George W. 25693	Physician	Ontario	1991-05-06	All narcotics All controlled drugs
Syslak, Paul Henrik 82025	Physician	Ontario	2011-06-21	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Thirlwell, Celeste Jean 76629	Physician	Ontario	2022-03-08	All narcotics
Tiedje, Ingo Erich Heinrich 26517	Physician	Ontario	2021-12-27	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Vaiydanathan, Sammy 94400	Physician	Ontario	2022-03-08	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Watson, Christopher Peter North 21002	Physician	Ontario	2018-09-21	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Zaretsky, Karolyn R. 61020	Physician	Ontario	2015-09-14	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Zeng, Qiudi 113860	Dentist	Ontario	2023-03-13	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Birch, Christopher 01468	Physician	Quebec	2011-11-04	All narcotics All controlled drugs
Bui, The-Bao 86423	Physician	Quebec	2013-08-07	All controlled drugs
Déry, Jean-Pierre 99234	Physician	Quebec	2012-05-25	All narcotics All controlled drugs
Duranleau, Denis 86049	Physician	Quebec	2021-07-30	All narcotics
Gauze, Joseph 66008	Physician	Quebec	2020-10-28	All targeted substances
Klein, Joshua Jonah 17349	Physician	Quebec	2020-07-01	All narcotics All controlled drugs All targeted substances
Larouche, Isabelle 13767	Physician	Quebec	2020-02-21	All narcotics All controlled drugs
Lazarus, Michael S. 78506	Physician	Quebec	2005-08-25	All narcotics



Rothman, Ann Élizabeth 89036	Physician	Quebec	2020-08-07	All narcotics
Stitt, David Michael 18063	Physician	Quebec	2023-07-21	All narcotics
Vanier, Réjean 79668	Physician	Quebec	2017-06-08	All narcotics
Nadon, Dominique J 58539 (ON) 88594 (QC)	Physician	Ontario Quebec	2022-03-08 (ON) 2023-03-13 (QC)	All narcotics

